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114 SQ. FT.

302-4B
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300 SQ. FT.

302-6
STORAGE

1,144 SQ. FT.

302-6A
STORAGE

206 SQ. FT.302-2
STORAGE

280 SQ. FT.
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100 SQ. FT.

3 ea 2x10
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H.W.
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EYEWASH

RADIATORRADIATOR

RADIATORRADIATORRADIATORRADIATORRADIATORRADIATORRADIATOR

RADIATORRADIATOR

8 8

1 1/4" = 1' 0"

Floor Plan - Existing

Bulkhead
6" Stl Beam under 3-2x10 Beam

3-2x10 Beam

6" Stl Beam under 3-2x10 Beam

2" Sanitary Drain/Vent

2" Sanitary Drain/Vent
2" Water

2 ea LSL 1.75x11-7/8
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STORAGE
427 SQ. FT.

302-1B
STORAGE

196 SQ. FT.

302-1
STORAGE

107 SQ. FT.

302-1A
BATH

79 SQ. FT.

302
CORRIDOR
265 SQ. FT.

302-5
MECH. RM.
41 SQ. FT.

302-6
CORRIDOR
79 SQ. FT.

302-3
STORAGE

314 SQ. FT.

302-4
STORAGE

163 SQ. FT.

302-4A
STORAGE

114 SQ. FT.

302-4B
STORAGE

300 SQ. FT.

302-6
STORAGE

1,144 SQ. FT.

302-6A
STORAGE

206 SQ. FT.302-2
STORAGE

280 SQ. FT.

VESTIBULE
100 SQ. FT.

3 ea 2x10

3 ea 2x10

H.W.
TANK

EYEWASH

REM WIND A/C UNIT

REM CEILINGS

1 1/4" = 1' 0"

Floor Plan - Demolition

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. Existing drywall applied to the underside of roof joists and the batt insulation between the roof joists are to be removed.
Inspect for damage to the joists. New batt insulation shall be installed to fill the joist spaces and 58" Firecode drywallshall be
installed on the underside of the roof joists.

2. All acoustical ceiling tile to be removed.
3. Walls, doors, etc. to be removed as shown.
4. All light fixtures, thermostats, light switches, outlets, wiring, and exhaust fans to be removed.
5. Existing radiators and pipe to be removed and capped at west building foundation wall. Provide isolation valves at the

steam piping mains (40 psig) and condensate for future steam coil.
6. Remove all existing finish flooring layers down to concrete slab.
7. Smoke detectors to remain active throughout construction and reinstalled on new ceilings.
8. Sprinklers are to remain active during construction and extended as required to new ceilings. Protect heads during

demolition and construction.
9. All plumbing fixtures and fittings to be removed as shown. Eye wash station to remain.
10. All wall finishes down to existing brick or drywall to be removed where shown.
11. Doors, door frames and trim to be removed.
12. Remove window trim at windows to be removed.
13. Hot water tank and pipe in Mech Rm 302-5 to remain.
14. Remove and dispose of all existing exhaust fans in building 302B except fan in Mech Rm 302-5.
15. Remove and turn in to VA all window A/C units.
16. Remove asbestos floor tile and tile mastic (approx. 2300 s.f.). See Drawing AD-103.
17. Remove ceiling tile and asbestos containing glue dots (approx. 42 s.f.). See AD-103.
18. Replace the existing hot water tank.

LEAD IN PAINT STATEMENT:

Due to the age of the 302B building, the paint within and on the outside of the building should be considered lead containing.
During the demolition, painted wood, metal, drywall, masonry and other building components may be impacted.  If this occurs,
the Contractor is required to fully comply with the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Lead in Construction
standard (29 CFR 1926.62)  which includes, but is not limited to training, exposure monitoring and implementing engineering
controls to prevent dust dispersion to the general building environment.  The Contractor shall submit documentation of worker
training and their proposed dust control strategy to the government.

To ensure the effectiveness of the engineering controls, the contractor shall employ an industrial hygienist to collect perimeter
air samples for lead outside of the construction area and results of this air sampling shall be provided to the VA.  At the
conclusion of the work, a representive sample of the waste stream generated shall be collected and submitted for analysis by
the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) to determine the appropriate disposal method in accordance with the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  All waste generated shall be
maintained on site until results of the sample is determined.

REM/REPLACE EXIST WINDOWS typ.

REM/REPLACE EXIST WINDOWS typ.

REM/REPLACE EXIST WINDOWS typ.

Exist concrete pad

Exist. asphalt paving

Grass

2 ea LSL 1.75x11-7/8

WORK AREA

Beam to be raised
See A 504

Beam to be replaced
See A 504

Beam to be replaced
See A 505

Wall to be replaced
With beam
See A 505

Rem Doors typ.
Patch walls.

Rem walls typ.

Door, frame, & hardware to be
removed.

Wall to be removed.

Rem wall & patch at new door.

A-504

2

A-505

1

A-504

1
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STORAGE
427 SQ. FT.

302-1B
STORAGE
196 SQ. FT.

302-1
STORAGE

107 SQ. FT.

302-1A
BATH

79 SQ. FT.

302
CORRIDOR
265 SQ. FT.

302-5
MECH. RM.
41 SQ. FT.

302-6
CORRIDOR
79 SQ. FT.

302-3
STORAGE

314 SQ. FT.

302-4
STORAGE

163 SQ. FT.

302-4A
STORAGE

114 SQ. FT.

302-4B
STORAGE

300 SQ. FT.

302-6
STORAGE

1,144 SQ. FT.

302-6A
STORAGE

206 SQ. FT.302-2
STORAGE

280 SQ. FT.

VESTIBULE
100 SQ. FT.

3 ea 2x10

3 ea 2x10

H.W.
TANK

EYEWASH

RADIATORRADIATOR

RADIATORRADIATORRADIATORRADIATORRADIATORRADIATORRADIATOR

RADIATORRADIATOR

1 1/4" = 1' 0"

Floor Plan - Asbestos Abatement

Remove asbestos containing Linoleum
and floor mastic.

N.I.C. This window only

Remove asbestos floor tile and tile mastic
NOTE:
1. Remove asbestos containing floor tile, linoleum, and floor mastic.

Approximate total area 2280 s.f.
2. Remove asbestos containing 12x12 ceiling tile in Room 302-5.

Approximate area 42 s.f.

Rem asbestos floor tile and mastic

Rem asbestos containing ceiling tile, ceiling tile mastic, floor tile, & floor tile mastic.

2 ea LSL 1.75x11-7/8
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302-1B
STORAGE

196 SQ. FT.

302-1
STORAGE

107 SQ. FT.

302-1A
BATH

79 SQ. FT.

302
CORRIDOR
265 SQ. FT.

302-5
MECH. RM.
41 SQ. FT.

302-6
WAIT/COPIER

95 SQ. FT.

302-4
STORAGE

162 SQ. FT.

302-2
STORAGE

280 SQ. FT.

3 ea 2x10

3 ea 2x10

H.W.
TANK

EYEWASH

RELOCATE ELEC PNL

302-6M
MECH ROOM

94 SQ. FT.

302-6D
BREAK ROOM

123 SQ. FT.

302-6B
CORRIDOR
261 SQ. FT.

302-6F
OFFICE

121 SQ. FT.

302-6C
UNISEX

71 SQ. FT.

302-6A
CORRIDOR
89 SQ. FT.

302-6E
OFFICE

121 SQ. FT.

302-6H
OFFICE

128 SQ. FT.

302-6G
OFFICE

149 SQ. FT.

302-6J
OFFICE

126 SQ. FT.

302-6I
OFFICE

111 SQ. FT.

302-6L
OFFICE

126 SQ. FT.

302-6K
OFFICE

120 SQ. FT.

1 1/4" = 1' 0"

Floor Plan - New

ROOF LINE
Existing asphalt paving and roof above.

302-3
STORAGE

202 SQ. FT.

302B
06

302B
06A

302B
03

302B
04

302B
05

302B
06M

302B
06C

302B
06B

302B
06L

302B
06J

A-401

1

A-401

2

A-401

3

A-402

2
A-402

1

A-403

1

A-403

1

A-403

2

A-403

2

A-403

3

A-403

3

A-403

4

A-403

4

A-504

2

A-505

1

A-504

1

2 ea LSL 1.75x11-7/8

2 ea LSL 1.75x11-7/8
2 ea LSL 1.75x11-7/8

PT 6X6

PT 4X4

PT 4X4
PT 6X6PT 6X6

PT 6X6

PT 6X6

B B B B B B B B

B

BBBBBBBBE

1

3

1

1

1

Corner Guard typ

typ. 3
typ.

6A

exist

exist

6A

6A

4

3A 3
typ.

3
typ.

Type 1 Wall w/ 5/8" Mold
& Water Resist. D.W.

Type 1 Wall w/ 5/8" Mold
& Water Resist. D.W.

Drinking
Fountain

Copier N.I.C.

6" Stl Beam under 3-2x10 Beam

A 501

3

F.E.CABINET

General Notes:
1. Floor leveling - The floor slab is not level. Generally the slab slopes down from the

center of slab to the plan north and plan south walls. Apply a self-leveling cementitious or gypsum
material to level the floor to within 1/4" in 10'.  The cured strength of the leveling material shall be
3500 psi minimun. Properly prepare the existing slab according to the recommendation of the
leveling material manufacturer. Removal of the existing tile mastic may be required at the recommendation
of the manufacturer. Submit documentation/recommended procedures for approval. Assume the average
thickness of leveling materialto be 2" thick for the building area. The floors shall be finsihed such that
the floor finishes are continuous across the entry door sills (i.e. 3/16" maximun sill height).

2. Front Entry Porch - Refer to all applicable drawings for the porch structure, roof columns, slab and asphalt removal. This is an
existing roof structure, recently constructed.

3. Plumbing/Electrical - Refer to drawing M 102, Keynote - 3. Replace the hot water tank in the room 302-5 with on
of equal size and capacity.
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2 ea 12" LSL

2 ea 12" LSL

H.W.
TANK

RELOCATE ELEC PNL

1 1/4" = 1' 0"

Reflected Ceiling Plan

ROOF LINE

302B
05

302B
06B A-402

2
A-402

1

A-403

1

A-403

1

A-403

2

A-403

2

A-403

3

A-403

3

A-403

4

A-403

4

LED
D.W.

2 ea LSL 1.75x11-7/8

LED

LED Light

6x48 Surf Mtd Flourescent
Light

24x24 Flourescent Light

Supply Register

Return Register

Wrap exposed beams
w/ 5/8" F.C. drywall

Exposed
Drywall Ceilings

EXIST PORCH LINE
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1 1/4" = 1' 0"

South Elevation

New Windows Exist Roof Exist Entry Roof

Conc Pad

PT 6x6

2 1/4" = 1' 0"

EAST ELEVATION

New Entry Roof

Conc Pad

PT 6x6

3 1/4" = 1' 0"

NORTH ELEVATION

Exist Window N.I.C. Corridor

A/C Unit

Slab/Foundation

Backfill

Exist Entry Roof
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2 1/4" = 1' 0"

Section

1 1/4" = 1' 0"

Section

302-6M
MECH ROOM

302-6C
UNI-SEX
TOILET

302-6E
OFFICE

302-6G
OFFICE

302-6I
OFFICE

302-6K
OFFICE

302-6L
OFFICE

302-6J
OFFICE

302-6H
OFFICE

302-6F
OFFICE

302-6D
BREAK ROOM

302-6
WAIT/COPIER

302-3
STORAGE

302-3
STORAGE

New Entry Roof

302
CORRIDOR

302
CORRIDOR

ADA Compliant D.F.
Beyond

Susp Ceiling
D.W. CeilingStructure Beyond

D.W. Ceiling
Susp Ceiling

Structure Beyond
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KEY NOTES#

1 1/4" = 1' 0"

Section 2 1/4" = 1' 0"

Section

4 1/4" = 1' 0"

Section

302-6A
CORRIDOR

302-3
STORAGE

302-4
STORAGE

302-6B
CORRIDOR

302-6L
OFFICE

302-6K
OFFICE

302-6B
CORRIDOR

302-6H
OFFICE

302-6G
OFFICE

3 1/4" = 1' 0"

Section

302-6C
UNI-SEX TOILET302-6B

CORRIDOR
302-6D

BREAK ROOM

Remove BulkheadRemove WallExist Beam 3-2x10 Exist Beam 3-2x10

Exist Beam 3-2x10Exist Beam 3-2x10

Exist Beam 3-2x10
Shore Roof Joists

& Relocate

Exist Beam 3-2x10
Shore Roof Joists

& New 2ea
1.75x11-7/8 LSL Beam

A 503

1

A 503

2
New 2 Ea 1.75x11-7/8 LSL Beam

Exist Bulkhead
Shore Roof Joists
& Relocated 2ea

1.75x11-7/8 LSL Beam
Wrap w/ 58" F.C. Drywall

VA FORM 08-6231, OCT 1978

Professional Seal VAMC, MARTINSBURG WV
Approved:

Approved:

Drawing Title

Location

Building Number

Project Title

Checked Drawn

Project No.

Date

-

Dwg.        ofExplanation & Initials DateRev

302B

Elevations - Interior Building 302B  Renovations

SP

613-11-143

A 403
 9     27

06/13/2011



NEW CONC SLAB
& FLAT ROOF ABOVE

6X6 PT WD POST

Cut paving for conc. pad

302B
06B

6'-6"

6'
-2

1 4"
5'

-1
01 2"

11
5 8"

14
'-0

"

5'-63
8" 115

8"
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Front Porch Plan

A 401

2

A 501

2

Exist S.O.G.
Exist Fdn. Wall

12'-2"

11
'-5

"

1'-0"

4 1/2" = 1'-0"

Section - HVAC Pad

3 1/2" = 1'-0"

Plan - HVAC Pad

5" Thk 5000psi Conc Slab on 4" Compacted Crushed Stone

2ea #5 Rebar ContCont Conc Ftg 3 Sides

8"CMU Fill W/ Conc

#4 Rebar @16" O.C.

#4 Rebar Cont

Exist Grade

Compacted Backfill

Backfill

Cont Ftg

A 501

4

New HVAC Outdoor Unit
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1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Break Room Cabinets

2 1/2" = 1'-0"

Break Room

3 1/2" = 1'-0"

Break Room 4 1/2" = 1'-0"

Break Room

ADA Compliant D.F.
& Support Blocking

Refig N.I.C.

Standard Cabinets
w/ Pl Lam Face

24" Counter w/ 4" Backsplash

Open - Sized For Future Knock-Down Frame

Open

2" Corner
Guard
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EXIST BRICK WALL

2" RIGID INSULATION
3 5/8" METAL STUD FRAMING

R-15 BATT INSULATION
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

1/2" A307 BOLTS @ 24" O.C.
2X8

3/16" HARDBOARD

3/4" PLYWOOD

MEMBRANE ROOFING

4X4

COUNTER FLASHING

2X8 @ 24" O.C.

3 1" = 1'-0"

Porch Roof Edge

4 1" = 1'-0"

Porch Roof Edge to Wall Section

ROOFEDGE METAL FLASHING

2X4

3 EA 2X8 BEAM

WRAP W/ WHT ALUM

3 EA 2X8 BEAM

WRAP W/ WHT ALUM

2X8 @ 24" O.C.

1X5 WOOD TRIM

JOIST HANGERS
Exist Roof & Facia

R-22 BATT INSULATION

Replace Exist Windows w/
Thermopane Windows

New Trim & Caulking @ Windows

Exist. 8" Brick Wall

11/16" X 5 1/2" WINDOW STOOL

1X4 WOOD TRIM

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

R-15 BATT INSULATION

2" RIGID INSULATION

Exist S.O.G.

Exist Fdn. Wall

Exist 2x8 @ 24" O.C.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM WALLBOARD

New 2-1.75x11-7/8 LSL Beam

Rem Exist D.W. & Insulation
Replace w/ New

Exist 3-2x10 Beam
Shore Roof, Inst. New Beam, Remove

3-5/8" METAL STUD @24" O.C.

PT 6X6 Post Beyond
Wrap w/ D.W.

1 1" = 1'-0"

Exterior Wall Section 2 1" = 1'-0"

Inerior Wall Section & Beam Relocation

Flexible A.T. Clg Edge. Typ. @ Exp Edges

Susp Acoust Tile
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1 1" = 1'-0"

Elevation - Existing Columns & Beams

2 1" = 1'-0"

Elevation - Existing Columns & Beams

2 Ea 1.75x11-7/8 Lam Strand Lum (LSL)
Reinstall Under Roof Joists

Exist 2x8 @ 24" O.C.

Exist Roof

Exist 2x8 @ 24" O.C.

Exist Roof

Exist 3-2x10 Beam (Remove)

Exist 4X4 (Remove)

PT 6x6 (Remove) Exist PT 6x6 (Remove) Exist PT 6x6 (Remove)

2x4 @ 24"O.C.
2X4 @ 16" O.C.
(Remove)

Cross Section View - exist.

Col Base sim to Simpson ABU44

Lag-Bolt PT 4x4 post to Exist Col
Col Cap sim to Simpson ECCQ44SD2.5

Col Cap sim to Simpson ECCQ46SDS2.5

Col Cap sim to Simpson CCQ46SDS2.5

New 2 Ea 1.75x11-7/8 LSL Beam

New PT 6x6 Post

NOTE:
1. Shore Roof on Each Sid
2. Remove Existing Post & Beam Assembly
3. Install New Post & Beam Assembly Under Roof Structure
4. FIELD-VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

Col Cap sim to Simpson ECCQ46SDS2.5

New PT 6x6 Post

Exist 4X4 (Remove)

Stand-Off Post Base
Similar to Simson
Strong-Tie AB66

Stand-Off Post Base
Similar to Simson
Strong-Tie AB66Stand-Off Post Base

Similar to Simson
Strong-Tie AB66

Spacing of Exist Assy

Spacing of New Assy

PT 6X6 PT 6X6 PT 6X6 PT 4X4

Cross-Section of Exist Beam Assembly

A

A 1" = 1'-0"

Section

B

B 1" = 1'-0"

Section

Exist 6" Channel

Exist 6" WF Beam

Exist Wood Col

Exist 3-2x10 Beam

16x16x8 Conc Ftg
w/ #5 Rebar 3ea E.W.

Saw Exist S.O.G.
Exp. Jt.

16x16x8 Conc Ftg
w/ #5 Rebar 3ea E.W.

Saw Exist S.O.G.
Exp. Jt.

32x16x8 Conc Ftg
w/ #5 Rebar @ 8" E.W. min.

Saw Exist S.O.G.
Exp. Jt.
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1 1" = 1'-0"

Elevation - Existing Columns & Beams

Exist 2x8 @ 24" O.C.

Exist Roof

2X4 @ 16" O.C.

Col Base sim to Simpson ABU44

Col Cap sim to Simpson ECCQ46SDS2.5

Col Cap sim to Simpson CCQ46SDS2.5

New PT 6x6 Post

Stand-Off Post Base
Similar to Simson
Strong-Tie AB66

Spacing of Existing Beam Assy

Spacing of New Beam Assy

Exist 3-2x10 Beam (Remove)

PT 6x6 (Remove)
PT 6x6 (Remove)

Lag-Bolt PT 4x4 post
to Exist Col

Col Cap sim to Simpson ECCQ44SD2.5

PT 6X6 PT 6X6 PT 4X4

C

C 1" = 1'-0"

Section - Exist

NOTE:
1. Shore Roof on Each Side of Exist Beams
2. Remove Existing Post & Beam Assembly
3. Install New Post & Beam Assembly Under Roof Structure
4. FIELD-VARIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

Exist 6" Channel

Exist 6" WF Beam

Exist Wood Col

Exist 3-2x10 Beam

16x16x8 Conc Ftg
w/ #5 Rebar 3ea E.W.

Saw Exist S.O.G.
Exp. Jt.

16x16x8 Conc Ftg
w/ #5 Rebar 3ea E.W.

Saw Exist S.O.G.
Exp. Jt.
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A C

D

SH: 5'11"
Double-Hung

5'
-5

"

3'-2"

SH: 6'9"
Double-Hung

4'
-1

"

3'-2"

SH: 5'11
Double-Hung

6'
-2

"

3'-4"

SH: 7'2"
Filled

4'
-9

 3
/4

"

2'-4"

E

SH: 5'11
Double-Hung

6'
-2

"

3'-4"

B

EXTERIOR SIDE OF WALL

1/4" [6mm] STEEL PLATE WATER STOP &
ANCHOR COLLAR

[5
0m

m
]

FLEXIBLE EXPANSION JOINT
MIN. DEFLECTION 15" [375mm]
MIN. EXPANSION 4" [100mm]

RESILIENT WATERPROOF CAULKING

5/8" [16mm] ROD

311 16
"

WELD

PIPE CENTERED
IN SLEEVE

1/4"x1/4" [6x6mm]
IRON PIPE CLAMP

STANDARD WEIGHT GAL.
STEEL PIPE SLEEVE

1/4"x1/4" [6x6mm]
IRON PIPE STRAP

MODULAR TYPE WALL
PENETRATION SEAL

FLANGED CONNECTION

[1
00

m
m

]

INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL

STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS,
NUTS & WASHERS

  4
"  

2 
7/

32
" [

56
.5

9]

[150mm] [150mm]

MASONRY PARTITION

PARTITION SUPPORT

FIRESTOP
MATERIAL

[150mm] [150mm]

3/4" [19mm]
APPROVED
FIRESTOP
INSULATION WITH
VAPOR
BARRIER

DRYWALL PARTITION

INSULATED PIPE
OR DUCT

6"[145.14] 6"[144.3]

6"[145.14] 6"[144.3]

Existing Brick
Exterior

existing wall
surface

3-5/8" metal
studs 16" O.C.

confirm existing wall
components in field

5/8" GWB

Existing Interior
Brick

Plywood
sheathing
(See structural
drawings)

5/8"Water &
mold
resistent
GWB on
bathroom
side

8"

Type X Gypsum
Drywall

(2) Layers 1/2" water
& mold resistant
GWB in Bathrooms

5/8" GWB

NOTE:

1.APPLICABLE TO PENETRATIONS OF ALL FIRE RATED MEMBRANES,
IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 101. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
SECTION 07 84 00, FIRE STOPPING SYSTEMS.

5/8" GWB

3-5/8" metal stud wall, 16"
O.C.

3 1/2" R-15 batt insulation

2" T&G Extruded
polystyrene foam boards

Existing Corridor
surface

Existing Wall may
be insulated

3-5/8" metal  stud
wall, 16" O.C.

R-21 Batt
Insulation

5/8" GWB

5/8" GWB

3-5/8" metal  stud
wall, 16" O.C.

R-21 Batt
Insulation

5/8" water &
mold resistant

GWB

Sound attenuation
batt insulation

6" metal  stud wall,
16" O.C.

5/8" GWB

Sound attenuation
batt insulation

6" metal  stud wall,
16" O.C.

5/8" GWB Type X

5/8" GWB

3-5/8" metal studs on
the

flat at 16" on center.
Coordinate with

Mechanical
subcontractor.

Sound attenuation
batt insulation

5/8" GWB Type X
2 Layers ea side
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